
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing, Planning and 
Safer Communities 

 
To: Councillors Pavlovic 

 
Date: Thursday, 18 July 2024 

 
Time: 3.30 pm 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday 23rd July 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 12th July 
2024. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 



 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

28th February 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 12th July 2024. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 

4. E-petition - Releasing Section 106 Funds to 
Osbaldwick Sports Club   

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Member 
with information and response to an e-petition the Council 
received in respect of Section 106 Agreements, specifically in 
relation to Osbaldwick Sports Club and planning obligations.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
5. Leveraging more retrofit investment into 

York   
(Pages 21 - 56) 

 The council has been successful in applying for and utilising 
significant grant funding alongside our own investment to deliver 
retrofit projects to many council homes as well as those in the 
private sector. It is developing a ‘retrofit one stop shop’ which it is 
hoped will both develop demand for retrofit and remove barriers 
to delivery. 
 
This report looks to supplement this activity through taking a 
proactive approach to bringing further retrofit investment into the 
city through Energy Company Obligation 4 LA Flex (“ECO4”) 
funding, a government energy-efficiency scheme designed to 
tackle fuel poverty and help reduce carbon emissions. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Ben Jewitt 
Telephone No: 01904 553073 

Email: benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For mor
[...]
 your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 

Date 28 February 2024 

Present Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member) 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Peter Holt - Accounts and Assets Team 
Leader, Housing Tenancy 
Kate Grandfield – Housing Management 
Service Manager, Supported Housing 

 

9. Declarations of Interest (10:02am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests he might 
have in the respect of business on the agenda, if he had not already done 
so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
10. Minutes (10:03am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 September 
2023 be approved and then signed as a correct record by the Executive 
Member. 

 
 
11. Public Participation (10:03am)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Charlotte Roberts of the National Energy Foundation (NEF) spoke on the 
issue of Fuel Poverty within York. She stated that over 50 calls had been 
received from North Yorkshire so far this year, seeking advice over energy 
solutions from people without heat or in debt. She advised that the NEF 
work alongside the services offered by the local authority. “Better Housing, 
Better Help” scheme, provides help and advice on fuel efficiency. She had 
come to speak today to raise awareness with York residents, as while 
many might not reach out directly to the charity directly they may reach out 
to the council and the NEF would be happy to work with the council to help 
these people. The Executive Member noted that Ms Roberts had sent 
through information on the services offered by the NEF and this could be 
made available to officers or residents on request. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 

12. Review of Council Garage Licence Agreement (10:08am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report presented by the Accounts and 
Assets Team Leader, Housing Tenancy and the Housing Management 
Service Manager, Supported Housing. This report sought review of the 
Council’s current Garage Licence Agreement as the current arrangement 
did not contain a mechanism to annually adjust the licence fee. Upon 
agreement with full council, the new proposal would allow for automatic 
annual increases to licence fees, negating the need for officers to do this 
manually. 
 
The Accounts and Assets Team Leader, Housing Tenancy advised that this 
had been through consultation, and legal advice had been taken, resulting 
in the recommendation that subject to Executive Member’s approval, the 
current agreement would be terminated and tenants would be required to 
sign a new one within 28 days to agree to the new charging mechanism.  
 
The Executive Member highlighted poll responses from 127 residents, 83% 
of whom agreed that information on the changes was clearly conveyed and 
61% agreed that 4 weeks’ notice for the proposed fee increase was 
acceptable. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the final wording of the new agreement 
was still to be determined, pending legal advice, as discussed in the report. 
Officers clarified that the legal team were happy that everything proposed 
was legally compliant. The Executive Member asked whether there would 
be any recourse for people who needed a garage for health/disability 
reasons and refused to sign the new agreement for any reason. Officers 
confirmed that mitigating circumstances such as these would be taken into 
consideration. 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 set out in paragraph 27 of the report be approved, 
to agree, in principle, the proposed changes to the licence agreement, to 
allow an automatic licence fee increase and exclusions from the waiting list 
due to housing related debt.   
 
Reason: To ensure that Garage License Agreements remain fit for purpose 
and fees can be applied in a timely and less resource intensive manner. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Michael Pavlovic, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.17 am]. 

Page 4



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities.  

Meeting date: 18/07/2024 

Report of: James Gilchrist – Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Cllr Michael Pavlovic 

 

Decision Report: Osbaldwick Sports Club, 
Section 106 Funding (e-petition). 
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Member with 

information and response to an e-petition the Council received in 
respect of Section 106 Agreements, specifically in relation to 
Osbaldwick Sports Club and planning obligations.  

 
2. The e-petition stated: 

 

We the undersigned petition the council to release the £10,986 
s106 funds allocated to Osbaldwick Sports Club. We the 
undersigned call upon the City of York Council to release the s106 
funds that have been allocated to Osbaldwick Sports Club from 
local developments (Derwenthorpe and Burnholme) and are 
currently stuck within the log jam of planning gain funds that CYC 
currently hold from developments all over the city that now totals 
over £10million of accumulated funds. We would also lobby for a 
further allocation, for the Osbaldwick Sports Club, from the 
potentially available £45,000 from the Burnholme housing scheme 
from the Derwenthorpe Phase Five s106 agreement. To date after 
many years of discussions between the Sports Club facilitated by 
Councillor Warters and various officials at CYC no progress has 
been made in getting the funds passed over. 
 
Osbaldwick Sports Club is a successful, volunteer run organisation 
that is attracting increasing numbers of children, recently formed 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

have been four new junior football teams and three junior cricket 
teams to add to the adult teams. 
 
Storage space for equipment and additional changing facilities for 
the girls football team are urgently needed and this petition is a 
way of trying to get City of York Council moving with releasing 
funds to the club so essential improvements can take place. 
Please sign the petition if you value the work Osbaldwick Sports 
Club carries out. 

 
3. The petition received a total of 125.no signatories.  

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. The securing of planning obligations is vital to ensuring that 

development, which would otherwise be unacceptable in planning 
terms is made acceptable. The primary aim of planning obligations 
is to deliver the infrastructure required to support new development 
and offset the impact of new development. This can be either by 
via securing tangible physical infrastructure, such as on-site 
affordable housing, or primary school or via securing financial 
contributions toward the provision of infrastructure off site; this 
could include contributions to provide bus services or bus stops – 
or as is the example cited within the e-petition to provide additional 
or enhanced facilitates at local sports clubs or other community 
facilities. 
 

5. Any obligations secured will only ever come to fruition if the 
planning permission to which t
[...]
esource. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
8. The Executive Member is asked to: 

Note the contents of the report within the context of responding to 
the queries that have been raised within the e-petition that has 
been received.  
 
Reason: To ensure that executive is aware of the current position 
in respect of the queries raised within the received e-petition and 
the wider context to planning obligations.  

 

Background 
 
9. The e-petition received by the Council requests that a series of 

monies, which the signatories believe to be held by the Council, 
are released to Osbaldwick Sports Club. Specifically, it requests 
that £10,986 of Section 106 funds allocated to Osbaldwick Sports 
Club are released. The petition then goes on to request further 
allocations are made to Osbaldwick Sports Club, from the 
potentially £45,000 from the Burnholme housing scheme and 
Derwenthorpe Phase Five Section 106 Agreement. 

Page 7



 

 
10. The monies that are referred to within the received e-petition are 

monies which have been secured, subject to triggers being hit via 
planning obligation from developments which are taking place 
within the city.  

 

11. Planning obligations are legal obligations entered into to mitigate 
the impacts of a development proposal. The primary mechanism 
by which these obligations are secured are via an agreement 
entered into under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 by a person with an interest in the land and the local 
planning authority; or via a unilateral undertaking entered into by a 
person with an interest in the land without the local planning 
authority. Planning obligations run with the land, are legally binding 
and enforceable. A Unilateral Undertaking cannot bind the Local 
Planning Authority because they are not party to it.  

 

12. The purpose of a planning obligation is to assist with mitigating the 
impacts of unacceptable development to make it acceptable in 
planning terms. However, Plan
[...]
ial to be used in full or in 
part at any of the identified recipient sports facilities or clubs. In 
this case, unlike the earlier example at Derwenthorpe, the 
obligation is not then apportioned to a specific facility or club as 
part of the agreement or condition. As such there can be no, 
absolute, guarantee as to the exact proportion of this obligation 
that would be available to Osbaldwick Sports Club. It could be the 
case that the other intended recipients of the obligation may justify 

Page 13



 

being the beneficiaries of a larger proportion of the obligation 
spend. Ultimately the proportion of spend will be determined by the 
Community Sports Team in their capacity as the spending service. 
Planning and Development Services would seek to ensure that 
any spend is in accordance with the originally stated objectives. 

 

Accumulated Funds held by the Council & securing further funds. 

33. Finally, within the submitted petition reference is made to ‘planning 
gain funds that CYC currently hold from developments all over the 
city that now totals over £10million of accumulated funds. We 
would also lobby for a further allocation, for the Osbaldwick Sports 
Club, from the potentially available £45,000 from the Burnholme 
housing scheme from the Derwenthorpe Phase Five s106 
agreement.’ 
 
The Council is obliged to publish and Annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statement (IFS) the IFS for the financial year 2022-23 
does outline that as at 31st March 2023 planning obligations 
totalling £10,345.590.48 were held by the Council. It is important to 
note however this cumulative amount is across the organisation 
and includes areas such as Transport, Highways and Sustainable 
Travel; Housing; Education and Sport, Recreation and Open 
Space.  
 

34. As has been outlined by the earlier sections of this report each 
planning obligation that is secured must have a degree of 
specificity insofar as the amount secured and where that is 
intended to be spent. As such 
[...]
=86788550&HPID=86788550   

 

Annexes 
All annexes to the Decision Report must be listed. 

 Annex A: City of York Council Annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement 2022-2023 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9380/infrastructure-
funding-statement-2022-to-2023 

 Annex B: Osbaldwick Sports Club s106 funding e-petition: 
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=350&RPI
D=86788550&HPID=86788550   

 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report: 
CYC: City of York Council. 
IFS: Infrastructure Funding Statement. 
LPA: Local Planning Authority. 
DPIA: Data Protection Impact Assessment  
  

Page 19

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9380/infrastructure-funding-statement-2022-to-2023
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9380/infrastructure-funding-statement-2022-to-2023
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=350&RPID=86788550&HPID=86788550
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=350&RPID=86788550&HPID=86788550
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9380/infrastructure-funding-statement-2022-to-2023
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9380/infrastructure-funding-statement-2022-to-2023
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=350&RPID=86788550&HPID=86788550
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=350&RPID=86788550&HPID=86788550


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Decision Session – Executive Member for Housing, 

Planning and Safer Communities 
Meeting date: 18/07/2024 
Report of: Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Housing and 

Communities  
Portfolio of: Councillor Michael Pavlovic, Executive Member for 

Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
 
Decision Report: Leveraging more Retrofit Investment into York –
Energy Company Obligation Wave 4 and Great British Insulation 
Scheme LA Flex Arrangement 
 
Subject of Report 

1. City of York Council (the “Council”) are seeking to maximise the 
opportunities available to private residents, to enable them to 
improve the energy efficiency of their homes. In so doing, residents 
would benefit from warmer and healthier homes, save money on 
fuel bills, and reduce carbon emissions, therefore contributing to the 
ambition for York to be a net zero and climate ready city by 2030.  
 

2. The council has been successful in applying for and utilising 
significant grant funding alongside our own investment to deliver 
retrofit projects to many council homes as well as those in the 
private sector. The council is also leading on advice work for 
properties which are listed, in conservation areas and Gypsy and 
Traveller accommodation. The council is developing a ‘retrofit one 
stop shop’ which it is hoped will both develop demand for retrofit and 
remove barriers to delivery. 
 

3. This report looks to supplement this activity through taking a 
proactive approach to bringing further retrofit investment into the city 
through Energy Company Obligation 4 LA Flex (“ECO4”) funding, a 
government energy-efficiency scheme designed to tackle fuel 
poverty and help reduce carbon emissions. 
 

4. ECO4 is an obligation placed on energy companies to deliver 
energy efficiency measures to domestic premises. ECO4 focusses 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



on improving the least energy efficient homes and households in 
fuel poverty, as only properties in bands D-G can be treated.  

5. This report seeks to increase York’s share of ECO4 funding by 
supporting vulnerable York residents in gaining access to the 
funding. We are seeking to achieve this through a partnership with 
Agility Eco Services Ltd (“Agility Eco”) who are a B-Corp Business. 
Agility Eco provide services to other Local Authorities, managing the 
ECO4 LA Flex application process.  
 

6. To support a greater uptake of available government funding, the 
council would publish a Statement of Intent that would widen 
eligibility of the existing ECO4 scheme to a larger pool of residents. 
The proposal involves the creation of a referral mechanism for 
re
[...]
support the Council Plan priorities and the 

Council’s ambition to be a net zero carbon city by 2030. 
 
a) Health and wellbeing: A health generating city, for children 

and adults.  
 
Exposure of residents to excess cold exacerbates a range of 
health conditions and contributes to increased hospital 
admissions during the winter months. Older people and disabled 
people are particularly at risk from excess cold. Retrofitting 
homes will make tangible improvements to the energy 
performance of dwellings thereby reducing incidents of excess 
cold and associated ill health. Excess cold and unaffordable utility 
bills are also factors which can contribute to mental ill-health. 
Therefore, these projects can provide a base for improved mental 
health for those residents. 

f) Sustainability:  Cutting carbon, enhancing the environment 
for our future. 

The City’s housing stock contributes around a third of the city’s 
carbon emissions. Retrofit improves the thermal performance of 
existing dwellings, reduces heating demand, transitions homes 

Page 23



 

to low carbon solutions, and thus reduces reliance on fossil fuels. 
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

13. There are no direct financial implications from the proposal, as the 
service offered by Agility Eco Service Ltd is free of charge to City of 
York Council. Agility Eco will recoup management costs by charging 
installers for their applications.  
 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 

14. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

a) Approve the attached Statement of Intent for publication, 
indicating the Council’s intention to receive ECO4 and Great 
British Insulation scheme LA Flex applications from approved 
partners. 

 
b) Support the creation of a partnership with Agility ECO, through 

the signing of a Memorandum of Understanding and Data 
Sharing Agreement between the Council and Agility ECO. 
 

c) Enter into a customer data sharing arrangement with the Gas and 
Electricity Markets Authority/ OFGEM, wh
[...]
r Routes 1 and 2. 

 
Who are Agility Eco Service Ltd and what can they provide? 

 
25. Agility ECO are a mission-led B Corp business who specialise in the 

planning, management, and delivery of innovative services to help 
eliminate fuel poverty. Agility Eco work closely with local authorities, 
housing providers and charities to reach those most in need and 
they also work with utility companies, helping them to fulfil their 
social and environmental obligations.  
 

26. Through partnerships with Energy Companies, Agility Eco have 
received ECO4 and GBIS funding for installers and are working with 
Local Authorities to manage and support their LA Flex obligations. 
The service offered to the Council, by Agility Eco, consists of: 
 

Page 27



 

 The Management of ECO4 LA Flex applications from installers, 
on behalf of customers, including the negotiation of evidence 
accepted as proof of eligibility and the preparation of 
documentation for review and approval by appropriate Council 
resource. 
 

 The Management of referrals from interested installers and 
customers that have been signposted to the Council by the 
GOV.UK website.  
 

 The Collation of approved application and install data into the 
Ofgem verified report template for monthly submission to Ofgem.   
 

 Reporting on the cost and carbon benefits of each completed 
energy retrofit installation, post-application approval. 

 
Consultation Analysis 

27. Consultations have taken place within City of York Council, with a 
summary of views detailed in the organisation impact and 
implications section below, and which informs the recommendations 
of this report. 
 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 

28. The two options the Executive could consider in respect of this 
report are below: ~ 
 
a) Option 1 - approve the proposed Statement of Intent for 

publication, support the creation of a partnership with Agility ECO 
 

b) Option 2 – not to approve the proposed Statement of Intent for 
publication, support the creation of a partnership with Agility ECO 
 

29. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option 1 
and the recommendations outlined in paragraph 14. This provides 
the most comprehensive response to the ambitions to improve the 
energy efficiency of homes in the city, which will maximise the 
reduction in carbon emissions and maximise the benefits for 
residents through warmer homes which are more energy efficient 
and more affordable to heat. 
 

Page 28



 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
 
Financial, contact: Comments from Victoria Noble 
 

1. There are no direct financial implications from the proposal, as the 
service offered by Agility Eco Service Ltd is free of charge to City of 
York Council. Agility Eco will recoup management costs by charging 
installers for their applications.  
 

2. However, there are financial risks associated with not taking up the 
option/ fulfilling the obligation; such as, pressure from Central 
Government to join the scheme and employ in-house resource 
further down the line, and the possibility that access to future grant 
funding may be limited because Central Government do not believe 
we have capacity to fulfil grant funded agreements because we 
could not engage in the LA Flex arrangement. 

 

Human Resources (HR): Approval from Helen Whiting 
 

3. There are no human resources implications as review of application 
documentation and signing of declarations will fall under the remit 
of existing officers carrying out Home Energy Efficiency schemes in 
the Healthy and Sustainable Homes Team. 

 
Legal: Approval from Walter Burns 
 

4. It has been proposed that a Memorandum of Understanding and 
Data Sharing Agreement will be signed between the Council and 
Agility Eco, to provide the service and allow the referral of cases.  
 

5. It is also envisaged that Agility Eco will be responsible for the 
provision of advice, installer management and any liabilities 
thereafter. 
 

6
[...]
ligations under UK GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018, the Council’s data 

protection policy, the Information Commissioner’s Office Data Sharing Code and other 

guidance, and Department for Energy Security and Net Zero guidance. 

 

Signature: XXXXXX 

Name: XXXX XXXX 

Job Title: CEO/ dedicated responsible person [Amend as appropriate] 

Date of signature: XX/XX/XXXX 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 
 
Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

Housing and Communities 

Service Area: 
 

Housing Services 

Name of the proposal: 
 

Energy Company Obligation Wave 4 (ECO4) and Great British 
Insulation Scheme (GBIS) LA Flex Arrangement 

Lead officer: 
 

Pauline Stuchfield 

Date assessment completed: 
 

05/07/2024 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment: 
Name                                            Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 
Jennifer Linsley Home Energy Efficiency 

Programme Manager 
City of York Council Domestic Energy Efficiency 

Retrofit 
Anthony Dean Healthy and Sustainable 

Homes Manager 
City of York Council  Housing 

Annex 3:
P

age 45



EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 The joining of the Energy Company Obligation, Wave 4 and Great British Insulation, Local Authority Flex 
scheme and a free partnership with application management company, Agility Eco, to widen eligibility criteria 
to vulnerable groups that cannot currently access the Energy Company Obligation and Great British 
Insultation Schemes.  

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 Yes – The City of York Council has set a net zero target of 2030 for York.  The City’s housing stock 
contributes around a third of the city’s
[...]
heduled, at which, the impact of the arrangement on protected 
characteristics and other marginalised groups will be continually reviewed.  

Regular one-to-ones between the Home Energy Efficiency Programme Manager and Healthy and 
Sustainable Homes Manger, will help ensure that the scheme remains on track, with oversight and 
scrutiny provided by the Home Energy Retrofit Board which meets monthly. 
 
Quarterly reports to the Home Energy Retrofit Board will be reported to the York Climate Commission, via 
a series of KPIs, and to Executive Members. 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 E-petition - Releasing Section 106 Funds to Osbaldwick Sports Club
	5 Leveraging more retrofit investment into York
	Annex 1 - ECO4 LA Flex Arrangement Route Proxies List
	Annex 2 - LA Flex Statement of Intent
	Annex 3 - LA Flex Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 

Date 18 July 2024 

Present Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member) 

Officers in 
Attendence 

Becky Eades - Head of Planning and 
Development Services 
Mark Baldry - Principal Development Projects 
Officer 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Anthony Dean - Healthy and Sustainable 
Homes Manager 
Michael Jones - Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 
 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (3:33pm)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests he might 
have in the respect of business on the agenda, if he had not already done 
so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (3:33pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 
2024 be approved and then signed as a correct record by the Executive 
Member. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (3:33pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme; there was also one 
written representation 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services read written 
representation from Cllr Mark Warters on Item 16, in support of the release 
of s106 funding for Osbaldwick Sports Club. 
 



Keith Cartledge spoke on item 16, representing Osbaldwick Sports Club 
and supporting the release of s106 funding. He contextualised why this was 
important to the club. 

 
 
4. E-petition - Releasing Section 106 Funds to Osbaldwick 

Sports Club (3:41pm)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report presented by the Head of 
Planning and Development and Principal Development Projects Officer. 
 
Officers explained that the purpose of the report was to provide the 
Executive Member with information and a response to an e-petition the 
Council received in respect of Section 106 (s106) Agreements, specifically 
in relation to Osbaldwick Sports Club and planning obligations.  
 
Officers explained that the petition received by the council requested the 
release of £10,986 s106 funds to the Sports Club from local developments 
(Derwenthorpe and Burnholme). It also requested further allocation, for the 
Sports Club, from the potentially available £45,000 from the Burnholme 
housing scheme from the Derwenthorpe Phase Five s106 agreement. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers explained the 
funding release process and provided the following additional information: 

 As part of the s106 agreement, certain triggers must be met in order 
that funds be released; usually with housing developments, this 
relates to occupation and in this specific instance the £10,986 would 
be released on first occupation of the Derwenthorpe development. 

 At the time of the Decision Session, the developer was at the 
construction stage of the process, and there had been one sale. 
Assuming this sale was progressed without issue to occupancy, at 
that point the trigger would be met. 

 The perceived delay in releasing s106 funds was due to the first 
batch of houses needing to be built and sold; this had now been 
achieved, but funding was still subject to first occupation. 

 From a legal standpoint, there was no reasonable basis for the Local 
Authority to request that the developer release any funds prior to the 
trigger being met. 

In respect of the e-petition, there was no legal basis for the council to 
justifiably request money in advance of occupancy. There is no lack 
of willingness to give Osbaldwick Sports Club the money.  



Resolved: The Executive Member noted the contents of the report within 
the context of responding to queries that have been raised within the e-
petition that was received. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Executive was made aware of the current 
position in respect of the queries raised within the received e-petition and 
the wider context to planning obligations. 

 
 
5. Leveraging more retrofit investment into York - Energy 

Company Obligation Wave 4 and Great British Insulation 
Scheme LA Flex Arrangement (3:52pm)  

 
The Executive Member considered a report presented by the Director of 
Housing and Communities, Head of Housing Delivery and Asset 
Management and the Healthy and Sustainable Homes Manager. 
 
Officers explained the report’s aims to improve the offering that the council 
gave residents and homeowners by: 
 

 Improving their properties 

 Maximising their available finances 

 Improving energy efficiency measures 

 Helping save money on fuel bills 

 Reducing carbon emissions 

 Contributing towards the council’s ambition for York to be a net zero 
and climate ready city by 2030 

 
They went on to explain that the proposals sought approval for the 
formation of a partnership with a company called Agility ECO to deliver 
something called the Energy Company Obligation for Flex, more commonly 
known as ECO4 funding scheme, an opt-in government funded scheme 
enabling Local Authorities to access funds to tackle fuel poverty for those 
on the lower end of the fuel spectrum or with disabilities, offering more to 
residents at no cost to the council. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers provided the 
following additional information: 
 



 The scheme would principally impact privately owned and rented 
properties, but there a whole range of qualifying criteria such as 
income and health which may make people eligible for grant funding 
through the ECO4 scheme. 

 Qualifying groups of individuals would be informed via the Statement 
of Intent, the council’s website, a publicity press release and planned 
events, all of which would create publicity and awareness. 
Information could also be circulated in the free Local Link magazine. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 set out in paragraph 27 of the report be approved, 
incorporating all four recommendations outlined in paragraph 14, to 
approve the proposed Statement of Intent for publication, support the 
creation of a partnership with Agility ECO. 
 
Reason: This provided the most comprehensive response to the ambitions 
to improve the energy efficiency of homes in the city, which will maximise 
the reduction in carbon emissions and maximise the benefits for residents 
through warmer homes which are more energy efficient and more 
affordable to heat. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Michael Pavlovic, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.32 pm and finished at 4.03 pm]. 


